

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC88531

STATE ex rel. THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE W. STEPHEN NIXON,
Judge of the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Independence,

Respondent.

Proceeding in Prohibition from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable W. Stephen Nixon
Circuit Court Judge

BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR

Of Counsel:
Hugh F. Young, Jr.
Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
Telephone: (703) 264-5300

BRYAN CAVE LLP
Ann K. Covington #26619
Dan H. Ball #27227
Elizabeth C. Carver #34328
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
Telephone: (314) 259-2000
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS
CURIAE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. TO DECIDE WHETHER THE PREREQUISITES FOR
 CLASS CERTIFICATION ARE MET, THE TRIAL
 COURTS OF THIS STATE MUST CONDUCT A
 RIGOROUS ANALYSIS, WHICH INCLUDES ANY
 NECESSARY LEGAL AND FACTUAL
 DETERMINATIONS..... 10

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD PROVIDE GUIDANCE TO THE
 APPELLATE COURTS OF THIS STATE BY
 IDENTIFYING MORE SPECIFICALLY THE
 CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH A TRIAL COURT
 SHOULD BE DEEMED TO HAVE ABUSED ITS
 DISCRETION 24

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY SUPREME COURT RULE 84.06(c)..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDICES 33

APPENDIX A: List of PLAC Corporate Members A-1

APPENDIX B: Relevant Provisions of Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beatty v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District, 914 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc
1995)..... 10, 23

Beck v. Maximus, Inc., 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 15, 24

Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc., 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 19, 20

Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc., 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 11, 12

Castano v. American Tobacco Co., 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 20

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463 (1978) 12, 15

Craft v. Philip Morris Cos., 190 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) *passim*

Dale v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) *passim*

Doyle v. Fluor Corp., 199 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)..... 13, 25

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

Elizabeth M. v. Montenez, 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006) 15

Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP, 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 19

General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 14, 15, 19, 21

Green v. Fred Weber, Inc., No. ED 89176, ___ S.W.3d ___, 2007 WL
2033320 (Mo. App. E.D. July 17, 2007)..... 12

Gutzler v. General Motors Corp., No. 03-CV-208786 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Jackson
County) 7, 25

Hale v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., No. WD 66162, __S.W.3d ___, 2007 WL
1672261 (Mo. App. W.D. June 12, 2007)..... *passim*

<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	11, 22, 26
<i>Local Joint Executive Bd. Of Culinary/Bartender Trust Fund v. Las Vegas</i> <i>Sands, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. banc 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 12, 27
<i>Oscar Private Equity Inv. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	11, 20
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co, L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	26, 27
<i>State ex rel. American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark</i> , 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003)	11
<i>State ex rel. Byrd v. Chadwick</i> , 956 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	13
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	18, 20
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	16, 24, 27
<i>Vandyne v. Allied Mortgage Capital Corp.</i> , No. ED 87843, 2006 WL 3490344 (Mo. App. E.D. Dec. 5, 2006)	12
<i>Vizena v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 360 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)	23

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

MISSOURI RULES AND STATUTES

§407.025.3, R.S. Mo..... 14
§512.020(3), R.S. Mo. 10, 12, 13
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.08*passim*
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.27(a)(6)..... 18
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.035 10
